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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim 
financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been 
reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and 
are the responsibility of the Company’s management. The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a 
review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered 
Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by the entity’s auditor.



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements 

 
 

 

 

 September 30,  December 31, 

 2025 
(unaudited) 

 2024 

    

Assets    
    
Current assets    
    

Cash    $ 1,123,591   $ 1,080,821 

GST Receivable (Note 3)   47,081    17,729 

Prepaid expenses   225,179    115,704 

    
Total current assets   1,395,851    1,214,254 

    

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4)   8,796,296    3,735,108 

    

Total assets  $ 10,192,147   $ 4,949,362 

    

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity    
    
Current liabilities    
    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6)  $ 225,015   $ 579,966 

    

Total liabilities   225,015 
 
  579,966 

    

Shareholders’ equity    
    

Share capital (Note 5)   19,932,079    13,153,295 

Share-based payment reserve (Note 5)   1,925,943    1,681,452 

Deficit   (11,890,890)    (10,465,351) 

    
Total shareholders’ equity   9,967,132    4,369,396 

    
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 10,192,147   $ 4,949,362 

 

Nature of and continuance of operations and going concern (Note 1) 
Subsequent events (Note 9) 
 
 

 

 

Approved on behalf of the Board on December 1, 2025:  
  
/s/ “Paul Sun”  /s/ “Daniel McCoy” 

   
Paul Sun, Director  Daniel McCoy, Director 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements 

 
 

 

   
   

Three Months 
Ended  

September 30,  
2025 

 
Three Months 

Ended  
September 30,  

2024 

 
Nine Months 

Ended  
September 30,  

2025 

 
Nine Months 

Ended  
September 30,  

2024 

      

Expenses      
      

General and administrative    $ 40,931  $ 9,793  $ 121,046  $ 16,977 

Property investigation and exploration      9,922   30,211   45,852   79,229 

Professional fees    11,015   30,548   77,474   37,688 

Insurance    8,237   8,031   24,712   24,093 

Shareholder communications and marketing    142,388   -   453,291   - 

Stock based compensation (Note 5)    46,090   27,819   244,491   54,428 

Consulting fees (Note 6)    134,250   97,500   396,800   262,500 

Transfer agent and filing fees    9,452   9,549   61,873   31,903 

      
      
Net and comprehensive loss   $ 402,285  $ 213,451  $1,425,539  $ 506,818 

      

Basic and diluted loss per share    $       (0.01)  $       (0.00)  $      (0.02)  $      (0.01) 

      
Weighted average number of shares 
outstanding – basic and diluted 

   
 78,034,552 

  
 51,657,720 

  
 69,549,936 

  
 50,415,649 



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements 

 
 

 

 Share capital    Total 
shareholders’ 

equity 

 

Number Amount 
Share-based 

payment reserve 

Subscriptions 
Received Deficit 

       

Balance, December 31, 2023 49,675,932   $ 10,734,613  $ 1,604,150  $ -  $ (9,617,280)  $ 2,721,483 
       
Shares issued for cash (Note 5) 4,936,862 1,224,578 -   - - 1,244,578 
Shares issued for properties (Note 4) 300,000    93,000   -   -   -   93,000 
Subscriptions received - - -   58,070 - 58,070 
Stock based compensation (Note 5) - - 54,428   - - 54,428 
Net and comprehensive loss  -    -   -   -   (506,818)   (506,818) 

       
Balance, September 30, 2024 54,912,794   $ 12,072,191  $ 1,658,578  $ 58,070  $ (10,124,098)  $ 3,664,741 

       
       
Balance, December 31, 2024 59,317,217   $ 13,153,295  $ 1,681,452  $ -  $ (10,465,351)  $ 4,369,396 
       
Shares issued for cash (Note 5) 10,861,900 2,381,220 -   - - 2,381,220 
Shares issued for properties (Note 4) 7,843,077    4,397,564   -   -   -   4,397,564 
Stock based compensation (Note 5) - - 244,491   - - 244,491 
Net and comprehensive loss  -    -   -   -   (1,425,539)   (1,425,539) 

       
Balance, September 30, 2025 78,022,194   $ 19,932,079  $ 1,925,943  $ -  $ (11,890,890)  $ 9,967,132 



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements 

 
 

 

   Nine Months 
Ended  

September 30, 
2025 

 Nine Months 
Ended  

September 30, 
2024 

     

Cash provided by (used in):       

Operating activities     

Net loss    $ (1,425,539)   $ (506,818) 

Adjustment for:     

Stock based compensation    244,491     54,428 

Changes in non-cash working capital items:     

Receivable    (29,352)     (2,735) 

Prepaid expenses    (109,475)    49,999 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities    (354,951)      (91,642) 

Net cash used in operating activities    (1,674,826)    (498,768) 

     

Financing activities     

Shares issued for cash    4,397,564    1,224,578 

Subscriptions received    -    58,070 

Notes payable    -    100,000 

Net cash from financing activities    4,397,564    1,402,648 

     

Investing activities     

Exploration and evaluation activities    (2,679,968)    (221,357) 

Net cash used in investing activities    (2,679,968)    (221,357) 

     

Increase (decrease) in cash    42,770    682,523 

Cash, beginning     1,080,821    207,046 

Cash, ending   $ 1,123,591   $ 889,569 

     

Non-cash investing activity:      

Value of shares issued to acquire properties    $ 2,381,220   $ 93,000 

 



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

1. Nature and continuance of operations and going concern 

Eminent Gold Corp. (formerly Navy Resources Corp.) (the “Company”) was incorporated in the 
province of British Columbia on May 5, 2011. The Company is engaged in the exploration and 
evaluation of resource properties.  The Company’s shares are traded on the TSX Venture Exchange 
(the “Exchange”) under the symbol “EMNT”. 
 
These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the 
Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and 
settle its liabilities in the normal course of business. At September 30, 2025, the Company had cash 
of $1,123,591 (December 31, 2024 - $1,080,821) and its current assets exceed its current liabilities 
by $1,170,836 (December 31, 2024 – working capital of $634,288). The Company currently has no 
active business and is not generating any revenues. It has incurred losses and negative cash flows 
from operations since inception and had an accumulated deficit of $11,890,890 as at September 30, 
2025 (December 31, 2024 - $10,465,351). Whether and when the Company can obtain profitability 
and positive cash flows from operations is uncertain. These uncertainties cast significant doubt on the 
ability of the Company to continue as a going concern.  
 
The Company’s ability to continue its operations is dependent on its success in raising equity through 
share issuances, suitable debt financing and/or other financing arrangements. While the Company 
has been successful in raising equity in the past, there can be no guarantee that it will be able to raise 
sufficient funds to fund its activities and general and administrative costs in the next twelve months 
and in the future. These financial statements do not give effect to the required adjustments to the 
carrying amounts and classification of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to 
continue as a going concern. Such adjustments could be material.  
  

2. Material accounting policy information  
 

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting, as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (“IASB”). Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in annual 
financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(“IFRS”) have been omitted or condensed, and therefore these financial statements should be read in 
conjunction with the Company’s December 31, 2024 audited annual consolidated financial statements 
and the notes to such financial statements.  
 
These financial statements are based on the IFRS issued and effective as of November __, 2025, the 
date these financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Company’s Board of Directors, 
and follow the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the most recent annual 
financial statements, except for the impact of the changes in accounting policies disclosed below: 
 

3. Receivable 
  

 September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024 

GST receivable $ 47,081 $ 17,729 

 



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

4. Exploration and evaluation assets  
 

Hot Springs Property 
 
On April 20, 2020 (the “effective date”), the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 
100% interest in the Hot Springs Property in the Humboldt County of Nevada, USA. In order to 
acquire the option, the Company is required to make payments of USD $136,140, issue 1,650,000 
common shares and make a final balloon payment of USD$1,500,000 on the fifth anniversary. The 
balloon payment may be made in cash or stock, at the Company’s discretion. The optionor maintains 
a 2% net smelter royalty which may be purchased by the Company in 0.1% increments for 
USD$100,000 per each 0.1% increment to a maximum of 1% for USD$1,000,000.  
 
During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company staked additional claims adjacent to the 
property subject to the option terms at a cost of $51,639. 
 
On April 19, 2023, the Company amended the option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Hot 
Spring Property whereby the cash payment initially due on the third anniversary was increased by 
USD$1,250 and due no later than October 1, 2023 (paid). 
 
On April 17, 2024, the Company entered into a second amending agreement to acquire 100% interest 
in the Hot Spring Property whereby the cash payment initially due on the fourth anniversary was 
increased by USD$2,500 and due no later than June 21, 2024. 
 
On April 11, 2025, the Company exercised it’s option to acquire a 100% in the Hot Springs Property 
in Nevada, USA. The Company issued 500,000 common shares ($177,500) to satisfy the fifth 
anniversary payment and issued 5,832,941 common shares to satisfy the USD$1,500,000 
(CAD$2,102,250) balloon payment that was due on the fifth anniversary (Note 5). 

 

A summary of payments is outlined below: 
 

 
Gilbert South 
 
On October 27, 2023, the Company amended the Gilbert South option agreement to a purchase 
agreement whereby the Company acquired a 100% in the property in exchange for 350,000 common 
shares (issued with a fair value of $82,850 (Note 5)). An additional 200,000 common shares will be 
issued when the Company initiates a drill program. The Timberline claims are currently subject to a 
3% net smelter return royalty, the Nevada Select claims are currently subject to a 2% net smelter 
return royalty, and the GL claims are currently subject to a 2.25% net smelter return royalty. The 
Company shall have the option and right to repurchase 1% of the GL royalty for $1 million (U.S.). The 
Seller shall have the option to buy down 1% of the Timberline net smelter return for $1.5 million 
(U.S.). 
 

Latest Payment Date Cash (USD)  Shares 
Fair value of 

shares issued 
Balloon payment 

(USD) 

Effective Date (December 14, 2020)  $36,140 (paid) ($51,711) 100,000 (issued) $15,000 - 
First Anniversary $25,000 (paid)      ($31,643) 150,000 (issued)  $120,000 - 
Second Anniversary $25,000 (paid) ($31,484) 300,000 (issued) $198,000 - 
Third Anniversary  -  300,000 (issued)  $105,000 - 
October 1, 2023 $26,250 (paid)            ($35,941)    
Fourth Anniversary -  300,000 (issued) $93,000 - 
June 21, 2024 $27,500 ($38,318)   - 
Fifth Anniversary           -   500,000 (issued) $177,500  $1,500,000  (paid) 



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

4. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued) 
 
Celts 
 
On February 4, 2025, the Company closed the acquisition of the Celts Projects in Nevada, USA. 
Pursuant to the purchase agreement entered into on December 12, 2024, the Company: (i) paid the 
an aggregate of USD$30,000 in cash and issued 145,384 common shares at a value of USD$45,000. 
The common shares issued at closing are subject to a statutory hold period under applicable 
securities laws, expiring on June 12, 2025. Additionally, on or before August 1, 2025, the Company 
will either pay to the sellers an aggregate of USD$325,000 in cash or common shares.  On August 
18, 2025, the Company issued 1,364,752 common shares to satisfy this obligation. Furthermore, in 
connection with the purchase agreement, the Company entered into royalty agreements whereby the 
Company granted to the counterparties an aggregate 3-per-cent NSR royalty in respect of the Celts 
project, including any future claims staked by the Company within one kilometre of the Celts project 
(the area of interest), and an aggregate 1.5-per-cent NSR royalty in respect of certain claims within 
the area of interest owned by a certain third party arm's length to the Company, if the Company ever 
acquires such claims. Pursuant to the terms of each royalty agreement, the Company may reduce the 
NSR royalty by one-sixth in exchange for a cash payment of $750,000 (U.S.), thereby entitling the 
Company to reduce the NSR royalty by an aggregate of one-third (that is, from an aggregate of 3 per 
cent of net smelter returns to an aggregate of 2 per cent of net smelter returns) in exchange for an 
aggregate cash payment of $1.5-million (U.S.). The Company also paid a cash finder's fee of $10,000 
in connection with the acquisition. 
 
Summary 
 
Costs incurred with respect to the properties are summarized below:  
 

  
Hot Springs 

 
Celts 

Gilbert  
South 

 
Total 

Acquisition Costs     

Balance, December 31, 2023   1,039,534   -   379,962   1,419,496 
     Additions   242,483   -   37,791   280,274 

Balance, December 31, 2024   1,282,017   -   417,753   1,699,770 

     Additions   2,402,854   448,879   36,765   2,888,498 

Balance, September 30, 2025   3,684,871   448,879   454,518   4,588,268 

     
Deferred Exploration Costs     

Balance, December 31, 2023  $ 841,093  $ -  $ 490,738  $ 1,331,831 
     Drilling   581,930   -   -   581,930 
     Consulting (Note 6)   70,637   -   3,150   73,787 
     Assays   30,892   -   -   30,892 
     Other   13,992   -   2,906   10,221 

Balance, December 31, 2024   1,538,544   -   496,794   2,035,338 
     Drilling   1,722,106   -   -   1,722,106 
     Consulting (Note 6)   94,483   27,350   9,916   131,749 
     Analytics   85,233   42,600   23,451   151,284 
     Assays   156,163   -   -   156,163 
     Other   9,981   1,407   -   11,388 

Balance, September 30, 2025  $ 3,605,510  $ 71,357  $ 530,161  $ 4,208,028 

     
Total     

Balance, December 31, 2024  $ 2,820,561  $ -  $ 914,547  $ 3,735,108 

Balance, September 30, 2025  $ 7,291,381  $ 520,236  $ 984,679  $ 8,796,296 

  



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

5. Share capital 
 

Authorized share capital: 
 
Unlimited common shares without par value. 

 
Issued and outstanding: 

 
At September 30, 2025, there were 78,022,194 common shares issued and fully paid common shares 
outstanding (December 31, 2024 – 59,317,217). 
 
Issued and outstanding: 

 
Shares issued during the year ended December 31, 2024 
 
On April 20, 2024, the Company issued 300,000 common shares with a fair value of $93,000 in 
relation to the Hot Springs property acquisition (Note 4).  
 
On August 30, 2024, the Company issued 4,936,862 units for proceeds of $1,283,584. Each unit is 
composed of one common share in the capital of the company and one share purchase warrant. 
Each whole warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one additional share in the capital of the 
company for a period of 24 months from the closing date at an exercise price of $0.55 per warrant 
share. If, at any time after December 31, 2024, the closing price of the shares is at a price equal to or 
greater than $1.00 for a period of 10 consecutive trading days, the Company will have the right to 
accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by giving notice, by a news release, to the holders of the 
warrants that the warrants will expire on the date that is 30 days after the issuance of said news 
release. The Company incurred cash share issuance costs of $51,448. A Director of the Company 
subscribed to 400,000 shares. 
 
On October 15, 2024, the Company issued 4,404,423 units for proceeds of $1,145,150. Each unit is 
composed of one common share in the capital of the company and one share purchase warrant. 
Each whole warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one additional share in the capital of the 
company for a period of 24 months from the closing date at an exercise price of $0.55 per warrant 
share. If, at any time after February 16, 2024, the closing price of the shares is at a price equal to or 
greater than $1.00 for a period of 10 consecutive trading days, the Company will have the right to 
accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by giving notice, by a news release, to the holders of the 
warrants that the warrants will expire on the date that is 30 days after the issuance of said news 
release. The Company incurred cash share issuance costs of $51,604. A Director and the CEO of the 
Company subscribed to 110,000 and 173,076 shares respectively. The warrants were ascribed a 
value of $Nil based on the residual method. 
 
Shares issued during the period ended September 30, 2025 
 
On February 4, 2025, the Company issued 145,384 common shares with a fair value of $63,970 in 
relation to the Celts property acquisition (Note 4).  
 
On April 11, 2025, the Company exercised it’s option to acquire a 100% in the Hot Springs Property 
in Nevada, USA. The Company issued 500,000 common shares ($177,500) to satisfy the fifth 
anniversary payment and issued 5,832,941 common shares to satisfy the USD$1,500,000 
(CAD$2,102,250) balloon payment that was due on the fifth anniversary (Note 4). 
 
On May 2, 2025, the Company issued 10,711,900 units at $0.40 per unit for proceeds of $4,284,760. 
Each unit consists of one common share of the company and one-half common share purchase 
warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share at an exercise price of 70 
cents, exercisable for 24 months following the closing of the offering. The Company incurred cash 
fees of $167,994 and issued 406,211 finders warrants in relation to the financing. 



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

5. Share capital (continued) 
 

Shares issued during the period ended September 30, 2025 (continued) 
 
On August 18, 2025, the Company issued 1,364,752 common shares with a fair value of $313,893 in 
relation to the Celts property acquisition (Note 4).  
 
On September 15, 2025, the Company issued 150,000 common shares for proceeds of $37,500 with 
respect to the exercise of stock options. 
 
Options: 
 

 On April 12, 2012, the directors of the Company adopted a Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”). The plan 
provides that, subject to the requirements of the Exchange, the aggregate number of securities 
reserved for issuance, set aside and made available for issuance under the 2013 Plan may not 
exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company at the time of granting of options. 
The number of common shares which may be reserved in any 12 month period for issuance to any 
one individual upon exercise of all stock options held by that individual may not exceed 5% of the 
issued and outstanding common shares of the Company at the time of grant. The number of common 
shares which may be reserved in any 12 months period for issuance to any one consultant may not 
exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding common shares and the maximum number of common 
shares which may be reserved in any 12 month period for the issuance to all persons engaged in 
investor relation activities may not exceed 2% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the 
Company.  

 
The 2013 Plan provides that options granted to any person engaged in investor relations activities will 
vest in stages over 12 months with no more than ¼ of the stock options vesting in any three month 
period. 

 
On April 3, 2024, the Company granted 500,000 stock options to a consultant of the Company. The 
options vest 1/3 every six months from the grant date. The Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model inputs 
for the options granted are as follows: 

 

Grant Date Expiry Date 

 
Options 
Granted 

Exercise 
Price 

Risk-Free 
Interest 

Rate 
Expected 

Life 
Volatility 

Factor 
Dividend 

Yield 
Fair 

Value 

April 3,  
2024 

April 3,  
2029 

 
500,000 $0.32 3.62% 5 years 62% 0 $0.18 

 
On December 31, 2024, the Company granted 1,350,000 stock options to consultants, officers and 
directors of the Company. The options vest 1/3 every six months from the grant date. The Black-
Scholes Option Pricing Model inputs for the options granted are as follows: 

 

Grant Date Expiry Date 

 
Options 
Granted 

Exercise 
Price 

Risk-Free 
Interest 

Rate 
Expected 

Life 
Volatility 

Factor 
Dividend 

Yield 
Fair 

Value 

December 31, 
2024 

December 31, 
2029 

 
1,350,000 $0.45 2.96% 5 years 66% 0 $0.22 

 
Total stock based compensation recognized during the three and nine months ended September 30, 
2025 was $46,090 and $244,491 (2024 - $27,819 and $54,428) for options that vested during the 
period. 
 

 



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

5. Share capital (continued) 
 

Options (continued): 
 
 A continuity schedule of the Company’s outstanding stock options for the periods ended September 

30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 
 

 September 30, 2025 September 30, 2024 
  

Number 
outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 

 
Number 

outstanding 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price 
 

Outstanding, beginning of year 
  

5,150,000 
 

  $           0.44 
  

3,300,000 
 

  $           0.44 
Exercised (150,000) 0.25 - - 

Expired (1,800,000) 0.25   

 
Outstanding, end of year 

 
3,200,000 

 
$           0.56 

 
3,300,000 

 
$           0.44 

 
Exercisable, end of period 

 
2,133,333 

 
$           0.62 

 
3,300,000 

 
$           0.44 

 
At September 30, 2025, the Company had outstanding stock options: 

 

 
 
 

Expiry Date 

 
 

Options  
Outstanding 

 
 

Exercise  
Price 

 
Remaining 

Contractual Life  
(in years) 

 
 

Options  
Exercisable 

October 26, 2025 100,000 0.45 0.07 100,000 
March 18, 2026 150,000 0.79 0.47 150,000 
June 30, 2026 150,000 0.95 0.75 150,000 
November 11, 2026 950,000 0.75 1.12 950,000 
April 3, 2029 500,000 0.32 3.51 333,333 
December 31, 2029 1,350,000 0.45 4.26 450,000 

 3,200,000   2,133,333 

 

Warrants: 
 
At September 30, 2025, the Company had outstanding warrants exercisable to acquire common 
shares of the Company as follows: 

 

 
 
 

Expiry Date 

 
 

Warrants 
Outstanding 

 
 

Exercise  
Price 

 
Remaining 

Contractual Life  
(in years) 

 
 

Warrants 
Exercisable 

July 25, 2026 2,016,600 0.50 0.81 2,016,600 
September 29, 2026 1,931,250 0.50 1.00 1,931,250 
August 30, 2026 4,936,862 0.55 0.92 4,936,862 
October 14, 2026 4,404,423 0.55 1.04 4,404,423 
May 2, 2027 5,762,161 0.70 1.59 5,762,161 

 19,051,296   19,051,296 

 

Share-based payment reserve: 
 

The share-based payment reserve records items recognized as stock-based compensation expense 
and other share-based payments until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at 
which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.  
 



EMINENT GOLD CORP.  
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars) 
 

 

6. Related party transactions 
 

The Company’s related parties consist of its key management personnel, including its directors and 
officers.  
 
During the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions with its related parties 
that are considered to be arm’s length transactions and made at normal market prices and on normal 
commercial terms. 
 
During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid an officer and 
director $45,000 and $135,000 (2024 - $30,000 and $90,000) for consulting services.  
 
During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid an officer $30,000 
and $80,000 (2024 - $22,500 and $67,500) for consulting services. 
 
During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid a director $Nil and 
$17,550 (2024 - $Nil and $Nil) for consulting services and $5,400 and $31,725 (2024 - $21,330 and 
$36,611) for exploration services, which are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive 
loss.  
 
During the three and six months ended September 30, 2025, the Company paid a director $41,400 
and $77,225 which has been included in exploration and evaluation assets (2024 – $1,800 and 
$2,700) (Note 4).  
 
Included in stock-based compensation is $16,715 and $90,355 (2024 - $Nil and $Nil) related to stock 
options granted to officers and directors.  
 
Included in accounts payable is $63,245 (2024 - $35,690) owing to a director and officer of the 
Company. 

 
7. Financial instruments and risks 
 

(a) Fair values 
 
The fair values of cash and accounts payable approximate their carrying values due to the short-
term to maturities of these financial instruments. 
 
Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value 
hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The 
three levels of the fair value hierarchy are: 

• Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; 

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability 
either directly or indirectly; and 

• Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data. 
 
The Company’s cash is measured at level 1. 
 

(b) Interest rate risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will 
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to interest 
rate risk. 
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7. Financial instruments and risks (continued) 
 

(c) Credit risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and 
cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company’s primary exposure to credit risk is in 
its cash. The risk in cash is managed through the use of a major financial institution which has a 
high credit quality as determined by rating agencies. Credit risk is assessed as low. 
 

(d) Foreign exchange rate risk 
 

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair values of future cash flows of a financial instrument 
will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the respective functional 
currency. The Company has operations in the USA and Canada; however, its net monetary 
position in US dollars is minimal and therefore is not exposed to significant foreign exchange risk. 
 

(e) Liquidity risk 
 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they 
become due. The Company requires funds to finance its business development activities. In 
addition, the Company needs to raise equity financing to carry out its exploration programs. There 
is no assurance that financing will be available or, if available, that such financings will be on 
terms acceptable to the Company. Liquidity risk is assessed as high. 
 

(f) Price risk 
 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company’s ability to 
raise capital to fund exploration and development activities is subject to risks associated with 
fluctuations in the market price of commodities. 

 
8. Capital management 

The Company’s capital structure consists of cash and share capital. The Company manages its 
capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order 
to support acquisition and exploration of resource properties. The Board of Directors does not 
establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of 
the Company’s management to sustain future development of the business. The Company is 
dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out exploration and pay for 
administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts 
as needed. The Company will continue to assess new exploration and evaluation assets and seek to 
acquire interests in properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has 
adequate financial resources to do so. Management reviews its capital management approach on an 
ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. 
There were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management since inception. The 
Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. 

9. Subsequent Events 
 

On October 26, 2025, 100,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.45 expired. 
 
On October 9, 2025, the Company granted 2,925,000 stock options with an exercise price of $0.35 
and a term of 5 years.  The options vest one-third each six months following the grant date. 
 


